

ORD-33

PRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

Dominic Holzhaus Anne C. Lattime Monte H. Machit J. Charles Parkin

DEPUTIES

C. Geoffrey Allred
Gary J. Anderson
Richard F. Anthony
Amy R.Burton
Kendra L. Carney
Christina L. Checel
Charles M. Gale
Barbara J. McTigue
Barry M. Meyers
Cristyl Meyers
Howard D. Russell
Tiffani L. Shin
Linda Trang
Theodore B. Zinger

ROBERT E. SHANNON City Attorney

HEATHER A. MAHOOD Chief Assistant City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

December 6, 2011

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Declare ordinance expanding the uses of the Belmont Shore Parking Meter Revenue Fund read the first time and laid over to the next regular meeting of the City Council for final reading.

DISCUSSION

Pursuant to the request of the City Council at its meeting of November 1, 2011, this office has prepared for your consideration the attached above-referenced ordinance.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

By

HEATHER A. MAHOOD Assistant City Attorney

Attachment

#A11-02787 L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D008\P016\00286146.DOC

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH EXPANDING THE USES OF THE BELMONT SHORE PARKING METER REVENUE FUND

WHEREAS, the City Appropriations Ordinance has established the Belmont Shore Parking Meter Revenue Fund, which governs the use of funds collected from parking meters in the Belmont Shore area; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now desires to expand the boundaries of this area and the uses for which such funds may be expended;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. The Belmont Shore Parking Meter fund shall be a continuing fund and shall be for the purpose of accounting for revenues from parking meters located within that part of the Belmont Shore area of the City depicted on the map attached hereto as Attachment "A". Any expenditures from the Belmont Shore Parking Revenue Fund are hereby expressly limited to and shall be only authorized for the purposes of acquisition, construction, improvement, operation or maintenance (including all services and supplies) of City parking lots, parking facilities, or parking related equipment or fixtures; for subsidization of bus passes for employees of businesses located in the area described in Attachment No. "A"; and for traffic signals, street lighting, street furniture, landscaping, project art and other appurtenant work and improvements to streets, curbs, gutters and sidewalks on public streets and alleys located within or which are for the benefit of the area described in Attachment "A"; or the Bay Shore branch of the Long Beach Public Library.

///

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

26

27

28

1	Section	on 2. Ordinance No. OR	D-08-0012 is nereby repealed.
2			
3	Section	Section 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by	
4	the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of		
5	Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the		
6	Mayor.		
7	I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City		
8	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 2011, by the		
9	following vote:		
10	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Manager of the Control of the Contro
11			
12			
13			
14	Noes:	Councilmembers:	
15			
16	Absent:	Councilmembers:	
17			
18			
19			City Clerk
20			
21	Approved:(Date)		Mayor
22			iviayoi
23	†		
24			
25			

